94
BUDOWA ELEKTOWNI JĄDROWYCH
9 ’2016 (nr 529) ISSN 0137-2971, e-ISSN 2449-951X www.materialybudowlane.info.pl
F
re eze-thaw at tack is the ma in cor -
ro sion pro cess of con cre te in Po -
land. It is a pro gres si ve phe no me -
non in cre asing with the num ber of

l’eau (in French).
[11] NF P 18-545:2011 Granulats – Éléments de
définition, conformité et codification (in French).
[12] NF EN206/CN:2014 Béton –Spéci fi ca tion, per -
for man ce, pro duc tion et con for mité – Complé-
ment na tio nal à la nor me NF EN 206 (in French).
[13] OST D -05.03.04. 2011. Con cre te pa ve -
ments (in Po lish). GDKiA.
[14] OST M-13.01.00. 2011. Structural concrete
in bridge construction, GDKiA (in Polish).
[15] PKN -CEN/TS 12390-9: 2007 Te sting har de -
ned con cre te – Part 9: Fre eze -thaw re si stan ce
– Sca ling.
[16] Pio trow ski To masz. 2016. „Wy ma ga nia
RCC -CW do ty czą ce be to nu przybu do wie elek trow -
ni ją dro wych PWR w świe tle PN-EN 206:2014”.
Ma te ria ły Bu dow la ne 529 (9): DOI: .
[17] RCC -CW. 2015. Ru les for De sign and Con -
struc tion of PWR nuc le ar ci vil works. AF CEN.
[18] SS 13 72 44:1995 Concrete testing; Hardened
concrete; Scaling at freezing (in Swedish).
[19] XP P 18-420:2012 Béton – Essai d’écaillage
des surfaces de béton durci exposées au gel en
présence d’une solution saline (in French).
W ar ty ku le wy ko rzy sta no stu dium li te ra tu -
ro we wy ko na ne w ra mach pro jek tu NGS -
-Con cre te re ali zo wa ne go w pro gra mie Li -
der IV (LI DER/033/639/L -4/12/NRDC/2013)
fi nan so wa ne go przez NCBiR. Ar ty kuł po -
wstał dzię ki współ pra cy z In sty tu tem Tech -
ni ki Bu dow la nej w ra mach kon sor cjum Pol -
-Nuc le ar BCC, któ re go dzia łal ność jest
współ fi nan so wa na z pra cy sta tu to wej re ali -
zo wa nej na WIL PW w la tach 2014-2016.
Przyjęto do druku: 07.07.2016 r.
Table 3. Requirements for freeze-thaw resistance in accordance with OST D-05.03.04
Concrete pavements [13]
Tabela 3. Wymagania dla mrozoodporności betonu zgodnie z OST D-05.03.04 Nawierzchnia
z betonu cementowego [13]
Expo-
sure
Class
Factor L
–
PN-EN
480-11:2008
Category
PN-EN 13877-
2:2013
PKN-CEN/TS 12390-9:2007 Mass lost after
m
56
/m
28
28 cycles (m
28
) 56 cycles (m
56
)
FT0 – – –
XF3 ≤ 0,250 mm FT1
m
28
average ≤ 1,0 kg/m2,
while no single result
> 1,5 kg/m2
– –
XF4 ≤ 0,200 mm FT2 m
28
average ≤ 0,5 kg/m2 m